]

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’'s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Midway Colour Print Limited 03507552
In the Court case number
Worcester District Registry 2 0f 2010
(full name of court}
{a) Insert full We
name(s) and P R Baoyle John C Sallabank
address(es) of Harnisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Harnsons
Limited
administrator(s) 4 St Giles Court 4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street Southampton Street
Reading Reading
RG1 2QL RG1 2QL

admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date 27 July 2011 26 January 2012
y4

—

Signed f\’\_)

Joint Admunistrators

Dated -LL/\’/\ -

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact P R Boyle
information in the box opposite but if Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to 4 St Giles Court
contact you if there 1s a query on the Southampton Street
form Reading
RG1 2QL
The contact information that you give 0118 951 0798
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

I» IIIM Il .l I‘ ”‘“NII“ || > | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A13DIBVS*
re #427

24/02/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

2010 Rule HADM_2401d
Rav Mar 11




Midway Colour Print Limited
In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors
pursuant to Rule 2.47
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

2010 Rules HADM_1301d

Rev Mar 11




Midway Colour Print Limited — In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors

CONTENTS
1 Glossary
2 Introduction
3 Purpose and Progress of the Admunistration

3 1 Purpose of the Administration
3 2 Progress of the Administration

3 3 Other Matters

4, Joint Adrmurustrators’ Proposals

5 Conclusion of Admirustration

Appendices

I Joint Admiristrators” Summary of Receipts and Payments

I Schedule of Time Costs & Guide to Payments to Insolvency Office Holders & Therr Associates

I Statutory Forms & Notices




Midway Colour Print Limited — In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors

3.1

3.2

321

GLOSSARY

Administrators Paul Boyle and John Sallabank of Harmsons Business Recovery and
Insolvency Umited ("Harnsons”?), 4 St Giles Court, Southampton Street,
Reading, RG1 2QL

Appointor Mark Cooper, 123 Semington Road, Melksham, SN12 6DP

Administration Application The administration documentation was filed at the Worcester District
Registry on 27 January 2010 and allocated Court Number 2 of 2010,

Company Midway Colour Pnint Limited (Company Registered Number 03507592)

whose registered office 1s at 4 St Giles Court, , Southampton Street,
Reading (‘the Company”).

The references in this report to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to the Insolvency Act 1936
INTRODUCTION

Paul Boyle and John Sallabank of Harrisons were appointed Joint Admirustrators of Midway Colour Print
Limited on 27 January 2010 upon the directors filing 2 notice of appointment of an administrator at
Worcester District Regtstry in accordance with Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl Insolvency Act 1986 the functions of the
Admirustrators are being exerased by either or both of us

In accordance with Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act we previously requested and were granted
permission form the company’s creditors to extend the penod of Administration to 26 July 2011

In accordance with Rule 2 47 we now provide our progress report to creditors on the administration of the
proceedings This should be read i comunction with our previous reports,

PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

The Company could not be saved as a going concern In accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a), since there
were nsufficient funds avallable to finance trading the Company or to enable a contribution based
voluntary armangement. Paragraph 3(1)(b) does not apply as the administration was not entered into to
achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If it were wound up
(without first being in Administration)

The purpose of the Administration, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(c) s to realise property in order to
make a distmbution to one or more secured or preferential creditor,

Progress of the Administration
Receipts and Payments Accourt

Attached at Appendix I for your reference 1s a summary of our receipts and payments since the
commencement of the proceedings on 27 January 2010 to 26 January 2012




Midway Colour Print Limited — In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors

322

323

324

Asset Realisation

The following matters have been progressed since our last report: -
Sale of Business

As previously reported the business and assets of the Company were sold subject to a Sale and Purchase
Agreement ('SPA”) to Trowbridge Limited (Trowbridge”) on 27 January 2010 for the sum of £105,000.

The SPA prowvided that the sum of £15,000 was payable on completon with the remaining sale
consideration being payable in eighteen monthly instaiments of £5,000 payable from 31 March 2010
However, In March 2010 Trowbndge requested that the deferred consideration of £90,000 be paid as
follows -

Period Amount Total
per month
£ £
June to August 2010 1,500 4,500
September to December 2010 5,000 20,000
January to July 2011 8,150 57,050
August 2011 8,450 8,450
90,000

The proposed payment plan was accepted but Trowbridge began to fall behind with the payments As a
result we consented to a further amended payment plan for the remaining balance of £50,500 to be pad
in equal instalments between February and August 2011 It was agreed that the payments were to be
made directly by Trowbridge's invoice discounting finance provider direct from its facility, with its consent.

During the penod covered by this report a further sum of £25,000 has been receved bringing total
payments recewved to date to £73,000. In November 2011, Trowbridge requested a payment break in
respect of the remaining balance of £32,000 We consented to this further amended payment plan on the
basis that 1t was in the best interest of the secured creditors We agreed with Trowbndge that the balance
of £32,000 will be paid in three monthly instalments as follows

Month Total
£
February 2012 10,000
March 2012 10,000
Apni 2012 12,000
32,000

We are currently awaiting an update from Trowbridge when the February instalment 15 likely to be settled.
The SPA 1s secured by way of a debenture over the assets of the Company.

Book Debts

As previously reported, HSBC Invoice Finance Ltd (HSBCIF) collected the outstanding debts due to the

Company and the remamning balances on the sales ledger of £80,403 were re-assigned to the Joint
Admimstrators,




Midway Colour Print Limited — In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors

325

326

33

731

332

We instructed SJB Consultants Ltd (SIB) to assist us in the collection of the remaining debts which
resulted in realisations of £12,121 The remainder of the ledger was subject to disputes and counterclaims.
SIB have confirmed that no further collections are possible and there will be no further realisatons in this
matter.

Rent

The Company operated from various premuses at Midiands Industnal Estate, Holt Under the terms of the
SPA a license to occupy was granted to Trowbridge in order to allow it time to renegotiate the existing
leases ar to secure alternative premises

Trowbndge fell into arrears with the rent and the Landlord called upon us to assist In the collection of the
outstanding rent due Accordingly the sum of £12,235 was recovered from Trowbridge and paid to the
Landlord The heence to occupy expired in October 2010.

As previously reported the Landlord made a further claim for ocutstanding rent to the date of vacation on
31 October 2010 However, the amount clamed by the Landlord i1s disputed by Trowbridge We are
currently haising with the Landlord’s agents in respect of this matter in order to reach an agreement of the
balance of the Landlord’s final claim.

Secured Creditor

A debenture was granted to HSBC Bank plc CHSBC?) on 4 Apnil 2003 which was registered at Companies
House on 10 April 2003 and provided fixed and floating charges over all tangible and intangible assets of

the Company

HSBC have previously indicated based on correspondence received since our appointment that the
outstanding sum owed 15 £48,316 Subject to the validabion of HSBC's secunity documentation, there will
be sufficient funds to settle this liability in full from fixed charge asset realisations.

A first legal charge was granted to HSBCIF on 28 May 2003 which was registered at Companies House on
29 May 2003 and provided fixed and floating charges over all tangible and intangible assets of the
Company

A second legal charge was granted to HSBCIF on 11 July 2007 which was registered at Companies House
on 24 July 2007 and provided floating charges over all tangible and intangible assets of the Company. All
sums due to HSBCIF have been discharged in full

Other Matters
Jomt Administrators’ Remuneration & Disbursements

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) our remuneration has been agreed with the fixed and floating
chargeholder, HSBC A schedule of our time costs to date and a guide to Payments to Insolvency Office
Holders and their Associates Is attached at Appendix II, for your information.

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Directors have been
asked to provide us with a Statement of Affairs as at 27 January 2010 which we have not been furnished
with,




Midway Colour Print Limited — In Administration

Progress Report to Creditors

333 Dmwidend Frospects

It 1s apparent from the information available to date that there 1s no possibility of there being sufficient
funds available to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors.

4. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The following proposals were deemed approved by creditors -

1,

Should the Joint Administrators believe that it 1s appropriate to do so and or beneficial to realisations
and or in satisfaction of the sums due to the secured creditor, they be authorised to extend the term
of office for 6 months from the automatic end date of 26 January 2011, in accordance with Paragraph
76(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Since there are insufficient assets avallabie to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors the Joint
Administrators shall conclude the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986, moving from Administration to Dissolution This will be camed out once all
matters have been finalised

In accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimnistrators’
are discharged from any hability with regards to the Company and granted their release from office
when the proceedings come to an end and upon the filng of the appropriate documentation at
Companies House

No committee was formed at this meeting.

5. CONCLUSION OF ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with Schedule Bi of the Insolvency Act we previously requested and have been granted
permission from the Worcester District Registry to extend the peried of the Administration for twelve
months to 26 July 2012 During this period we will seek to recover the outstanding sums from Trowbndge
as detailled by this report and reach an agreement with the landlord. Once these matters have been dealt
with we will seek to our release from office

If you have any questions in relation to this report please do not hesitate to contact our Reading office.

-
M

P R Bovie

Joint Admintstrator

21 February 2012




Midway Colour Print Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 27/07/2011

From 27/01/2010

of Affairs To 26/01/2012 To 26/01/2012
SECURED ASSETS
865,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
65,000.00 Goodwill 25,500 00 33,000.00
25,500.00 33,000.00
SECURED CREDITORS
(72,000.00) HSBC Asset Finance NIL NIL
(1,153,426.00) Surrey Asset Finance Ltd NIL NIL
(112,000.00) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
BOOK DEBTS
488,750.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
(480,000.00) HSBC Invoice Finance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
15,000.00 Stock and Equipment NIL 15,000.00
25,000.00 Work 1n Progress NIL 25,000.00
Book Debts NIL 12,121.58
Rent NIL 12,235.35
Bank Interest Gross 13.23 37.35
13.23 T 64,394.68
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereaux 30.00 210.00
Admunistratars Fees NIL 30,733.50
Court Fees 30.00 30.00
Swearnng Fees 10.00 10.00
Search costs NIL 6.00
Professional fees NIL 254.60
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 7,550.95
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) NIL 1,003.00
Legal Fees (1) 1,768.00 1,768.00
Regtstered Office fee 60.00 60.00
Stationery & Postage 1,976.73 1,976.73
“Travel Expenses 275.22 275.22
Room Hire 50.00 50.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 135.32
Rents Payable NIL 12,235.35
(4,199.95) (56,298.67)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(603,518 81) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(344,755.89) HM Revenue & Customns NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(204,370.00) Qrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,511,320.70) 21,313.28 41,096.01




APPENDIX 11

SCHEDULE OF TIME COSTS
AND

GUIDE TO PAYMENTS TO INSOLVENCY OFFICE HOLDERS & THEIR ASSOCIATES



MIDWA

SIP ¢ - Time & Cost Summary

Penod 27/0110 26/01/12

Time Summary

Midway Colour Print Limited

Hours
Classification of work functon Partner Manager g:g?;;g::{s ‘g::'::?gt:ﬂ Total Hours Tire Cost (£) g\;:r&g)e hourty
Administration & planmng 2205 380 B7 80 48 44 16219 3075075 189 60
Investigations 160 000 830 000 980 2,110 00 21531
Realisations of assets :1] 110 3190 350 48 20 9,985 50 21567
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 590 060 15 50 4 50 26 50 6,004 00 226 57
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 ¢ 00
Brought forward tme 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
In House Legal 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 3925 550 143 BO 56 44 244 79 48,850 25 189 58
= e — s ——
Total Fees Clamed 30,733 50




1. Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited fee policy

Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocabon, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge of
disburserments

The following information relating to the policy of Harnsons 1s considered to be relevant:-
2. Charge out rates

With effect from 1 Apnil 2011 the following hourly charge out rates apply to ali assignments undertaken by Harrisons -

£
Directors 300-400
Managers 200-275
Sentor Case Supervisors 175-200
Case Supervisors 100-160
Assistants 75-140
3. Staff allocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the
case. Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specfic case related matters, e.g report despatching, 15
charged. Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given In the attached report.

4, Professional advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given In the attached report. Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the
recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, therr
expertise In a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and thewr geographical location.

5. Disbursements

Specific expenditure retating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and is referred to
as “category 1 disbursements”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses. Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and decument storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may nclude an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilites provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the insolvency practitioners’ remuneration
Such expenditure 1s referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”, The following items of expenditure are recharged on
this basis and are believed to be In line with the cost of external prowvision.-

Photocopying 15p a sheet

Letterhead 12p a sheet

Fax 40p a sheet

Mileage 65p per mile

Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee  £60 per annum

Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter

MISC-SIPS From 1 Nov 2011
Revised Jan 2012




STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 - (ENGLAND AND WALES)
PAYMENTS TO INSOLVENCY OFFICE HOLDERS AND THEIR ASSOCIATES

Introduction
1 The particular nature of an insolvency office holder’s position renders transparency and faimess In all dealings of primary importance Creditors and other interested
parties1 with a financial interest 1n the level of payments from an Insolvent estate should be confident that the rules relating to charging have been properly complied with

Principles
2 Payments to an office halder or his or her assonates should be appropniate, reasonable and commensurate reflections of the work necessarily and property undertaken

3 Those responsible for approving the basis or bases upon which payments to an office holder are to be calculated should be provided with sufficent information to make
an informed judgement about the reasonableness of the office holder’s requests

4 Requests for additional information about payments to an office holder or his or her assodates should be viewed upon their individual ments and treated by an office
hotder In a fair and reasonable way The provision of addltional Information should be proportionate to the drcumstances of the case

KEY COMPLIANCE STANDARDS

Provision of general application
5 The information provided and the way in which the approval of payments to insolvency office holders and their assodates for remuneration Is sought should enable

creditors and other Interested parties to exercise praperly their rights under the insolvency legisiation

6 An office holder should disclose

a) payments, remuneration and expenses arising from an Insoivency appeointment to the office holder or his or her assoclates,

b} any business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving his or her remuneration or whe provide services to the office holder In respect of the
Insolvency appeintment where the relationship could give nse to a conflict of interest.

7 An office holder should Inform creditors and other interested parties of thelr rights under insohvency legisiation Information on how to find 2 sultable expianatory note
setting out the rights of crediitors should be given In the first communication with creditors following appointment and In each subsequent report to creditors

Suggested format
8 A suggested format for the provision of Information is in the Appendix, including the suggested levels at which the provision of further information may be appropriate

Provision of Information when fixing the basis of remuneration

9 When secking approval for the basis or bases of remuneration, an office hoider should provide suffident supporting information to enabile the approving body, having
regard to all the drcumstances of the case, to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis or bases sought Is/are appropriate The nature and extent of the
information prowided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which approval Is being sought.

10 if any part of the remuneration Is sought on a ime costs basis, an office holder should provide detalls of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates,
split by grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be involved In the time costs aspects of the case

11 An office holder should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the
office holder or his or her staff

12 If work has already been carried out, an office holder should state the proposed charge for the period to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in
the period and how It was achleved, sufficlent to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge Is reasonable in the circumstances of
the case Where the proposed charge Is calculated on a ime costs basis, the office holder should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases
split by grades of staff and anatysed by appropriate activity An office holder should also provide detalls and the cost of any work that has been subcontracted out that
could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his or her staff

Provision of information after the bases of remuneration has been fixed
13 The requirements in this section are In addltion to reporting requirements under Insolvency legistaton

14 When reparting periodically to creditors, an office holder should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period under review and how It was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged Is reasonable in the circumstances
of the case (whilst recognising that the office holder must fulfill certain statutory obligations and reguiatory requirements that might be percerved as bringing no added
value for the estate)

15 Where any remuneration Is on a time costs basis, an office holder should disclose the charge In respect of the perlod, the time spent and the average charge-out rates,
in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity

16 If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period under review, rates should be discosed by grades of steff, spilt by the periods applicable

17 An office holder should aiso provide detalis and the cost of any work that has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his or
her staff

Disbursements

18 Costs met by and reimbursed o an office holder in connection with an Insoivency appointment should be appropnate and reasonable Such costs will £3ll intc two
categories

a) Category 1 disbursements These are ¢osts where there is spedific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an independent
third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office
hotder or his or her staff

b} Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an Independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be aflocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

19 Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose information about them [n the same way as
any other expenses.

20 Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an cffice holder’s remuneration When seeking approval, an office holder
should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge is belng made

21 The following are not permissible

a) a charge calculated as a percentage of remmuneration,

b) an admmistration fee or charge additional to an office holder’s remuneration,

c) recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance charges

22 If an office holder has obtained approval for the basis of category 2 disbursernents, that basis may continue to be used in a sequentlal appointment where further
approval of the basls of remuneration 1 not reguired, or where the office holder is replaced

MISC-SIPS from 1 Nov 2011




Pre appointment costs
23 When approval 1s sought for the payment of outstanding costs incurred prior to an office holder’s appointment, disclosure should follow the pnnoples and standards

contained in this statement.

Payments to assoclates

24 Where services are provided from within the practice or by a party with whom the practice, or an indvidual within the practice, has a buslness or personal relationship,
an office holder should take particular care to ensure that the best value and service is being prowided An office holder should also have regard to relationships where the
practice is held out to be part of a national or intemational assodation

25 Payments that could reasonably be perceived as presenting a threat to the office holder’s objectivity by virtue of a professional or personal retatonship should not be
made unless approved in the same manner as an office holder’'s remuneration or category 2 disbursements

Provision of information to successive office holders
26 When an office holder's appointment Is followed by the appointment of another Insolvency practitioner, whether or not In the same proceedings, the prior office holder
should provide the successor with Information in accordance with the pnnciples and standards contalned in this statement

Provision of information to interested parties
27 Where realisations are suffident for payment of creditors in full with interest, the creditors wiil not have the prindpal financial interest In the level of remuneration An
office holder should prowide the beneficlaries of the anticipated surplus, on request, with Information in accordance with the principles and standards contained in this

statement
APPENDIX - SUGGESTED FORMAT FOR PROVISION OF INFOCRMATION

Introduction

1 Information provided by an office holder should be presented In a manner that is transparent, consistent and useful to the recipient, whilst being proportonate to the
circumstances of the case The level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate In all instances and the office holder may take account of proportionallty
considerations In farger or more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and fts format.

2 It is a matter for each office holder to decide what detalled Information and explanations are required, having regard to the crcumstances of the case However, the
importance of consistency and clarity should be recognised, and this Appendix sets cut suggestions in relatton to the presentation of Infermation In a standard way Those
receiving the Information cught to be able to make an informed judgement about the reasonableness of the office holder's request. The informabon provided should
facilitate comparisons between cases

A narrative overview of the case

3 In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an gverview are
a) the complexity of the case,

b) any exceptional responsibility falling on the office-holder,

) the office-hoider's effectiveness,

d) the value and nature of the property in question

4 The Information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the stage at which it Is belng provided An overview might include
a) an explanation of the nature, and the office-holder's own Initial assessment, of the assignment (including the anticipated retumn to creditors) and the outcome (if
known),

b) initlai views on how the assignment was to be handlad, Including dectslons on staffing or subcontracting and the appointrnent of advisers,

c) any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost expended,

d) the reasons for subsequent changes In strategy,

€) the steps taken o establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreelng the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

f) any existing agreement about remuneration,

g) details of how other professionals, induding subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review thelr fees,
h) In a larger case, particularty I it Involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

i) detalls of work undertaken during the period,

{) any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the office holder wishes to claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

5 Where any part of the remuneration Is or Is propesed to ba calculated on a time costs basis requasts for and reports on remuneration should provide

a) An explanation of the office-holder’s time charging pollcy, dearly stating the units of time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to
the assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff There 15 an expectation that time will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes

b) A description of work camed out, which might indude

« details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the period,

« an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used,

= any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the office-holder wishes to make

¢) Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.

6 It is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value Information In a tabular form for each of the tme periods reported upon, with work dassified (and sub-civided) In
a way relevant to the circumstances of the case, in particular to facilitate comparisons betwaen cases ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED BY Harrisons s in the suggested

tabular format.

7 The level of disdosure suggested by the standard format will not be appropriate In all instances and the office holder should take account of proporhionality

considerations -

a) where the cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the office holder should, as a3 minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per
hour and explain any unusual features of the case,

b} where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide
the appropriate level of detall {subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

c) where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed £50,000, further and more detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted

Iother interested parties” means those partles with nghts pursuant to the prevalling insolvency legisiation to information about the office holder’s receipts and payments.
This may indlude creditors’ committee, the members (sharefolders) of @ company, or in personal Insohvency, the debtor

Effacove Date This SIP apphes to msolvency appointments starting on or after I Novernber2011. However, msofvency practitioners are encouraged to apply the SIP to alf
cases regargless of the starting date where to do sc would not be onerous or give rise to excessive costs

MISC-SIP9 from 1 Nov 2011




